Chevron .
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

‘ 2410 Camina Ramon, San Ramon, California « Phane (510} 842-9500
Mail Address: PQ. Bax 5004, San Hamon, CA 94583-0804

December 15,1992+ =

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, CA 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station No. 9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue, Oakland, CA 94611

Dear Ms. Hugo :

Enclosed is the waste oil tank removal and soil excavation / remediation report prepared by
Touchstone Developments and dated December 10, 1992. The enclosed report documents the
removal of a second waste oil tank and the continuation of excavation activities at the site. Also,
enclosed are the trucking and disposal receipts which are separate from the report.

Briefly, all constituents in the 8010 and 8270 analysis for samples WO-1b and WO-2b were below
the detection limit (ND). Using a different analysis, toluene was also below the detection limit for
both samples. Benzene and ethylbenzene was absent in sample WO-2b. Benzene was detected in
WO-1b at 0.090 ppm. Total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPH-G), total oil & grease
(TOG), and xylenes were detected in both WO-1b and WO-2b.

Hydrocarbon impacted soil was removed by excavation and disposed at an approved disposal
facility. Chevron’s excavation continued until the structural integrity of the building, retaining wall,
sidewalk, overhead canopy, product lines and tanks would be jeopardized if further excavation
continued. From Chevron’s excavation, approximately 260 cu. yds. of soil based on Forward’s
invoices was removed and disposed at Forward Landfill in Stockton, California. Disposal costs
were obscured from the invoices since this is proprietary information.

Chevron will continue to monitor and sample the wells on this site on a quarterly basis.
If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (510) 842-8752.
Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

ZonZ

Kenneth Kan
Enginecer
LKAN/MacFile 9-1740R7

Enclosures

cc : Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB-S.F.Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Steve Willer, Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
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December 10, 1992

Chevron U.S.A.
2410 Camino Ramon
San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Kenneth Kan

Reference: WASTE OIL. TANK REMOVAL AND
SOIL EXCAVATION / REMEDIATION REPORT
Chevron Service Station No. 9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California

Gentlemen:
INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the removal of a 550 gallon waste oil
tank, soll excavation, and remediation activities performed
in the vicinity of the former 1000 gallon waste oil tank
logated at the above referenced site (figure 1). This report
includes documentation of the removal of- the second waste
0il tank and the continuation of excavation activities to
remove hydrocarbon impacted soil. A Touchstone Developments
representative was present during excavation activities
between August 20, 1992 through October 20, 1992 to observe
tank removals and excavation, and to obtain soil samples
from the excavation. '

Excavation activities were performed by Gettler-Ryan, Inc.
(G-R) of Hayward, California. Excavation and remediation
activities to remove soil containing oil and grease from a
1000 gallon waste oil tank began on August 20, 1992 and 1is
documented in Touchstone Developments’ WASTE OIL TANK
REMOVAL OBSERVATION REPORT dated August 31, 1992,
Overexcavation activities resumed on September 15, 1992.
During the overexcavation a second and older 550 gallon
waste oll tank was discovered near the northwest corner of
the existing building (figure 2).

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is occupied by a Chevron service station. The
service station property is surrounded by commercial
business to the north and east and a highway along the
western and southern edge.

P.O. Box 2554 « Santa Rosa, CA 95405 - Office: (707) 538-8818 « Fax: (707) 538-8812 - Mobile/Fax: (707) 484-5112
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FIELD EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES

G-R removed the second waste oil tank October 6, 1992. Tank
removal was witnessed by Susan Hugo, a representative with
Alameda County Environmental Health Department. Also present
were Kenneth Kan and Gordon Johnson representing Chevron
U.S.A. The tank was a 550 gallon single wall steel tank that
had been abandoned in place by filling it with concrete.
Small holes were observed in the tank, and signs of leakage
were observed.

hfter the waste oil tank wae removed, overexcavation

activities continued. Soil remediation  inveolved the
excavation and removal of the hydrocarbon impacted soil from
the vicinity of the former waste oil tank. The £inal

excavation was approximately 8.5 feet in depth, 24 feet long
and 24 feet in width (figure 3). This phase of excavation
resulted in approximately 110 cubic yards of soil in
addition to that reported in Touchstone Developments last
report dated August 31, 1992, this soil was removed and
transported to Forward Inc. in Stockton, California for
treatment and disposal.

On October 6, 1992 during excavation activities, groundwater
monitoring well C-1 was abandoned. Alameda County Flood
Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7 was notified
prior to abandonment. C-1 was dug out with the excavator
during the overexcavation activities to the total depth of
the casing. C-1 was 25 feet in depth and installed March 20,
1991 by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Soil Sampling

Soil samples were collected from the backhoe bucket by
removing the top 4 to 6 inches of soil and pushing or
¢riving a 6 inch long, 2 inch diameter brass tube into the
soil until completely full. The ends of the tubes were
covered with aluminum foil and sealed with plastic end caps.
The samples were then labeled, placed in a cooler with ice,
recorded on a Chain-of-Custody form and transported to
Western Environmental Science and Technology (West), a
State-certified analytical laboratory located in Davis,
California and/or to Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.'s
laboratory located in Martinez, California.

The analytical reports and Chain-of-Custody forms are
attached in Appendix A.
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Excavation Sampling

After the waste o0il tank was removed, two sidewall samples
were collected approximately 4.5 feet below grade at the
ends of the tank, and above groundwater. Groundwater occured
at approximately 6 feet below grade. These samples were
designated WO-1b and WO-2b (figure 2). Susan Hugo did not
request groundwater samples because the excavation
activities did not allow representative groundwater samples
to be collected.

Since Touchstone Developments report dated August 31, 1992
for this site, 12 additional wverification samples (WX-5
through WX-16) were collected in the excavation sidewalls,
between approximately 4.5 and 5 feet below grade (figure 3).
Groundwater was measured at approximately 6 feet below grade
in the excavation. The excavation was extended when Total
0il and Grease (TOG) concentrations in the 1initial
verification samples exceeded the laboratory detection limit
(50 ppm) or if the structural integrity of the building,
sidewalk, adjacent property, pump island canopy and safety
would allow. The approximate excavation limits and final
sidewall sample locations are shown on figure 3.

Samples from the waste oil tank removal and from the final
excavation sidewalls were analyzed for Total Petroleum
Yydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-gas) and TPH-diesel
according to EPA Method 8015 modified, Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX) according to EPA Method
8020, Volatile Organics according to EPA Method 8010, Semi
Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants according to EPA Method
8270 and ICAP Metals according to EPA Method 6010. A summary
of the analytical results is presented in Table 1.

One composite stockpile sample, designated WS-1A-D was
collected to characterize the excavated soil for proper
treatment and disposal during the first waste oil tank
removal August 20, 1992. This initial characterization was
all that was required to continue to dispose of excavated
soils at Forward Landfill throughout these activities. The
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbon { TRPH)
concentrations were 2300 parts per million. The Certified
Analytical Report for this sample is included in Touchstone
Developments report dated August 31, 1992 for this site. 2
summary of the analytical results is presented in Table 1.
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If you have any questions, please call.

Touchstone Developments by,

Jeff L. Mo
Project Manmag

r

Reviewed by,

Marc W. Seeley
C.E.G. 1014

JLM/MWS/j1lm

Figure 1: Site Map

Figure 2: Sample Locations

Figure 3: Excavation Samples and Limits

Table 1: Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results
Appendix A:Analtical Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody




WASTE OIL EXCAVATION SAMPLES

Sample Sample Date Laboratory TPH-Gas TPH-Diesel

Number Depth(ft) Sampled

WO-1b 4.5 10/6/92 West 47 NA

WO-2b 45 10/6/92 West 24 NA

Wwx-2 © 5.0 8/20/92 West 17 27

Wx-5 45 9/15/92 West NA NA

WX-6 45 815192 West NA NA

W7 4.5 9/15/92 West 35’ ND

Wx-8 5.0 10/6/92 West NA NA

WX-8 5.0 10/6/92 West NA NA

WX-10 4.5 10/19/92 West 24 85

WX-11 45 10/19/92 West 100 ND

WX-12 4.5 10/19/92 West 26 ND

WX-13 4.5 10/18/92 West 120 ND

WX-14 4.5 10/20/92  Superior ND 14

WX-15 5.0 10/20/92 Superior ND ND

WX-16 5.0 10/20/62  Superior ND ND
STOCKPILE SAMPLES
Sample Date Laboratory 8270 4181 Sb As
Number Sampled {TRPH)

WS-1 8720192 West ND 2300 ND ND
ND = Not Delected at or above the laboratory detection limit
ppb = parts per billion
TRPH = Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydroecarbons
TCLP = Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Proceedure
TPH-Gas = Tolal Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline
TPH=Dlesel = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as diesel
TOG = Total Ol and Gas
DCG = Dichlorobenzene
DCE = Dichloroethane

TABLE 1: Analytical Results

Analytic Results in Parts Per Million (ppm) Unless Noted

260

B T E X 8010 8270
0.090 ND 0.73 4.0 ND ND
ND ND ND 0.3 ND ND
$4.0087 ND 0.021 0.26 DCB NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
0.0056 ND ND 0.017 DCEMCE NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA MA NA NA NA | NA
0.21 ND ND 016 DCEDCE NA
050 ND 0.48 9.1 DCB NA
0.18 ND ND ND DCE/DCB NA
ND ND ND 35 CB/OCEB NA
ND ND ND ND ND NA
ND ND ND ND ND NA
ND ND ND ND ND NA
Be Cd Cr Co Cu Pb Hg Mo
1.4 3.5 N 17 180 - 18 ND 24

B = Benzena Cu
T = Toluene Pb
E = Ethylbenzene Hg
X = Xylenes Mo
Sb = Antimony Ni
As = Arsenic Se
Ba = Barium Ag
Be = Beryllium Ti
Cd = Cadmium v
Cr = Chromium Zn
Co = Cobalt

TPHOIl Cd
NA ND
NA "ND
440 a9
NA NA
NA NA
ND 33
NA NA
NA NA
1200 ND
340 ND
1500 ND
2300 ND
NA ND
NA ND
NA ND

Ni Se
63 ND
= Copper
= Lead
= Mercury
= Molybdenum
= Nickel
= Selenium
= Silver
= Thallium
= Vanadium
= Zinc

Ag

1.7

Pb Zn Ni
22 48 86
22 65 36
11 55 84

NA NA NA

NA NA MNA
10 50 76

NA NA NA

NA NA NA
11 100 47

6.8 66 72
13 87 73
10 as 55

7 30 70

7 40 70

8 50 50

Ti v ZN

ND 68 a7
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JE; _ Octcocber 21, 1992

Sample Log 5173

Jeff Monroe

Touchstone Developments
3799 Wallace Rd.

Santa Rosa, CA 95404

Subject: Analytical Results for 2 Soil Samples
Identified as: Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)
Received: 10/06/92
Purchase Order: 7877660

Dear Mr. Monroe:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
October 7, 1992 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
aluminum foil and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at

4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s} were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-and-Trap)

"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and—Trap)
"Halogenated Solvents" (EPA Method 8010)

"Metals by Atomic Absorption/ICAP" (EPA Methods 7000/6010/200 7)
"0il and Grease"™ (ASTM Method 5520 E,F)

"Semi~Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants“ (EPA Method 8270)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

%Lﬂ
Kiff ff
S n or Chemist

L/

LW

Wastarn Environmental Science & Technology -« 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-8500 + FAX: 816 757-4652




JE; Sample Log

5173
5173-1
Sample: WO-1b
From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)
Sampled : 10/06/92
Dilution : 1:10 . QC Batch : 6071h
Matrix : Soil :
Measured
Parameter (MDL) masxg Value ng/kg
Benzene (.050) . 090
Toluene (.050) <.050
Ethylbenzene (.050) .73
Total Xylenes (.050) 4.0
TPH as Gasoline (10) 47
E E cg« % E§§ time in seconds
5
noo
5E 2
Eul ®
N 2 7 B33
& & 87
2ot
» )
a
g
3 2
c
29 8
[=]
]
15
[N
U:E b
Date Analyzed: 10-19-392

Column 3 O0.53mm ID ¥ 20m DBS (J8 Scientific

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 -+

753-3500 -

FAX: 816 757-4652




_ October 21, 1992
”57 ‘ Sample Log 5173
Bl173-1

Sample: WO-1b
From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 10/06/92 Received : 10/06/92
Matrix : Soil ' Analyzed : 10/19/92

8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

Measured
Parameter (MDL) na/kg Value ng/xg Flag
Chloromethane ' {.005) <.005
Chloroethane {(.005%) <.005
Vinyl Chloride (.005) <.005
Bromomethane (.00%) <.005
Trichlorofluoromethane (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethene (.001) <.001
Dichloromethane (.005) <.005
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ' (.001) <.001
1,1-Dichloroethane (.001) <.001
Chloroform (.001) ' <.001
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (.001) - <.001
1,2-Dichloroethane ' (.001) <.001
Carbon Tetrachloride (.001) <.001
1,2-Dichloropropane (.001) <.001
Trichloroethene (.001) <.001
Bromodichloromethane (.001) <.001
¢-1,2-Dichloroethene (.001) <.001
c-1,3~Dichloropropene {.001) <.001
t-1,3-Dichloropropene {.001) <,001
1,1,2-Trichloroethane (.001) <.001
Tetrachloroethene (.001) <.001
Dibromochloromethane (.001) <.001
Chlorobenzene , {.001) <.001
Bromoform ({.001) <.001
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (.001) <.001
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (.001) <.001
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (.001) <,001
1,2-Dichlorobenzene {.001) <.001

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




October 21, 1992

Sample: WO-1b

From : Proiject # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)
Sampled : 10/06/92

Received : 10/06/92

Matrix : Soil

Measured

Paranmeter (MDL) wasxg Value ngsxg
Cadmium (0.2) <D.2
Chromium (0.5) 79

Lead (1.0) - 22

Zinc (1.0) 48
Nickel (20) 86

0il & Grease (50) 540

J, Kiff
emjor Chemis

Western Environmental Science & Technology +« 45133 County Road 328 -« Davis, CA 95616 - 216 753-9500 - FAX. 918 757-4652




' _ October 21, 1992
”57 Sample Log 5173

Sample: WO-1b

From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740) _

Sampled : 10/06/92 Received : 10/06/92
Matrix : Soil . Analyzed : 10/19/92
Extracted : 10/12/92

8270 -~ Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured
Parameter {MDL) mng/kg vValue ng/k¢ Flag
Acenaphthene ( 1.0) < 1.0
Acenaphthylene ( 1.0) < 1.0
Anthracene { 1.0) < 1.0
Benzo (a} anthracene { 1.0) < 1.0
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ({ 1.0) < 1.0
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ( 1.0) < 1.0
Benzo (a) pyrene { 1.0) < 1.0
Benzo (ghi) perylene ( 1.0) < 1.0
Benzyl butyl phthalate ( 1.0) < 1.0
bis (2-chloroethyl) ether ( 1.0) < 1.0
bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane { 1.0) < 1.0
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate { 2.0) < 2.0
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether ( 1.0) < 1.0
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ( 1.0) < 1.0
2-Chloronaphthalene { 1.0) < 1.0
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ( 1.0} < 1.0
Chrysene ( 1.0} < 1.0
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene ( 1.0) < 1.0
Di-n=butyl phthalate ( 1.0) < 1.0
Di-n-octyl phthalate ( 1.0) < 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ( 1.0) < 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ( 1.0) < 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ( 1.0) < 1.0
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ( 1.0} < 1.0
Diethyl phthalate ( 1.0) < 1.0
Dimethyl phthalate ( 1.0} < 1.0
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ( 1.0) < 1.0

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 Counly Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 + 816 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




October 21, 1992
”E’ Sample Log 5173

Sample: WO-1b

From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 10/06/92 Received : 10/06/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 10/19/92
Extracted : 10/12/92
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measured

Parameter {MDL)} wg/kg Value na/vy Flag
2,6-Dinitrotoluene { 1.0) < 1.0
Fluoranthene ( 1.0) < 1.0
Fluorene { 1.0) < 1.0
Hexachlorobenzene { 1.0) < 1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene ({ 1.0) < 1.0
Hexachloroethane { 1.0) < 1.0
Indeno (123-cd) pyrene ( 1.0) <1.0
Isophorone ( 1.0} < 1.0
Naphthalene { 1.0) < 1.0
Nitrobenzene ( 1.0) < 1.0
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ( 1.0) < 1.0
Phenanthrene { 1.0) < 1.0
Pyrene { 1.0) < 1.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ( 1.0) < 1.0
Benzidine ( 1.0) < 1.0
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ( 1.0} < 1.0

- n-Nitrosodimethylamine ({ 1.0) < 1.0
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine ( 1.0) < 1.0
4-Chloro-3—-methylphenol ( 1.0) < 1.0
2-Chlorophenol ( 1.0) < 1.0
2,4-Dichlorophenol ( 1.0) < 1.0
2,4-Dimethylphenol ( 1.0) < 1.0
2,4-Dinitrophenol (1.0) < 1.0
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ( 1.0) < 1.0
2=-Nitrophenol { 1.90) < 1.0
4-Nitrophenol ( 1.0) < 1.0
Pentachlorophenol ( 1.0) < 1.0
Fhenol ( 1.0) < 1.0
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ( 1.0) < 1.0

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




Sample: WO-2b

Sample Log 5173

S173=2

From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 10/06/92

Dilution : 1:10 QC Batch : 6071h
Matrix : Soil
Measured

Parameter ( MDL ) ng /Ky Value g /g
Benzene (.050) <.050
Toluene {.050) <.05%0
Ethylbenzene (.050) <.080
Total Xylenes (.050) .31
TPH as Gasoline (10) 24

. o 9 % e time in seconds

8 o~ LS T L

CoO

:

5L %

£h
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Date fAnalyzed: 10-15-92
Column : 0.53mm ID X 30m DBS <J8UW Scientific)

Western Environmental Science & Tachnology - 45133 County Road 328 -+ Davis, CA 95616

!
Jipel) Kiff l
S5pni Chemist

- 916,//53-9500 « FAX:916 757-4652




October 21, 1992
5173-2

Sample: W0-2b

From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 10/06/92 Received : 10/06/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 10/19/92
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

Measured
Parameter (MDL) sg/kg Value moxs Flag
Chloromethane {.005) <.005
Chloroethane (.008) <.005
Vinyl Chloride {.005) <.005
Bromomethane (.005) <.005
Trichlorofluoromethane (.005) <.005
1l,1-Dichloroethene (.001) <.001
Dichloromethane (.005) <.005
t-1,2-Dichloroethene (.001) <.001
1,1-Dichloroethane (.001) <.001
Chloroform (.001) <.001
1,1,1~-Trichloroethane (.001) <.001
1,2-Dichlorocethane ‘ (.001) <.001
Carbon Tetrachloride (.001) <,001
1,2-Dichloropropane (.001} <.001
Trichloroethene (.001) <.001
Bromodichloromethane (-.001) <.001
c-1,2-Dichloroethene (.001) <.001
c-1,3~-Dichloropropene (.001) <.001
t~1,3-Dichloropropene (.001) <.001
1,1,2-~Trichloroethane (.001) <.001
Tetrachloroethene {(.001) <.001
Dibromochloromethane (.001) <.001
Chlorobenzene (.001) <,001
Bromoform (.001) <.001
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane (.001) <.001
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (.001) <.001
1,3-Dichlorobenzene {.001) <.001
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (-001) <.001

o lff fa-

Steja¥t Podolsky
Serflok Chemlsat

Westgrn Environmental Science & Techﬁo!ogy + 45133 County Road 328 -+ Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757.4652




Sample: W0-2b

October 21, 1992
Sample Log 5173

From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)
Sampled : 10/06/92

Received :

10/06/92

Matrix : Soil

Parameter

( MDL) nq /kg

Measured
Value ng/kg

Cadnium
Chromium
Lead
Zinc
Nickel

0il & Grease

Western Environmental Science & Technology

(0.2)
(0.5)
(1.0)
(1.0)
(20)

(50)

45133 County Road 328

J Kif
nicr Chemis

- Davis, CA 95615

<D.2
62
22
65
36

1300

+ 916 753-9500 + FAX: 3918 757-4652




October 21, 1992
”57 Sample Log 5173

Sample: WO-2b

From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 10/06/92 Received : 10/06/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 10/19/92
Extracted : 10/12/92

8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured
Parameter {MDL) ng/xg Value nqk¢g Flag
Acenaphthene { 2.0) < 2.0
Acenaphthylene ( 2.0) < 2.0
Anthracene { 2.0) < 2.0
Benzo (a) anthracene ( 2.0) < 2.0
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ( 2.0) < 2.0
Benzo (k) flucranthene { 2.0) < 2.0
Benzo (a) pyrene ( 2.0) < 2.0
Benzo (ghi) perylene ( 2.0) < 2.0
Benzyl butyl phthalate { 2.0) < 2.0
bis (2-chloroethyl) ether { 2.0} < 2.0
bis (2-chlorocethoxy) methane { 2.0) < 2.0
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate ( 4.0) < 4.0
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether ( 2.0) < 2.0
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ( 2.0) < 2.0
2-Chloronaphthalene { 2.0) < 2.0
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ( 2.9) < 2.0
Chrysene { 2.0) < 2.0
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene ( 2.0) < 2.0
Di-n-butyl phthalate ( 2.0) < 2.0
Di-n-octyl phthalate ( 2.0) < 2.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzens ( 2.0) < 2.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ( 2.0) < 2.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ( 2.0) < 2.0
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ( 2.0) < 2.0
Diethyl phthalate ( 2.0) < 2.0
Dimethyl phthalate ( 2.0) < 2.0
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ( 2.0) < 2.0
ph Klf:lﬁenlstl t
Western Environmental Scienca & Technology « 45133 County Road 328 « Davis, CA 85616 - 816 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652 .
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Sample: WO-2b

From : Project # 1740-1 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 10/06/92 Received : 10/06/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 10/19/92
Extracted : 10/12/92
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured
Parameter ' {MDL) wgskg Value »gxg Flag

2,6-Dinitrotoluene
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachlorcobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachloroethane

Indeno (123-cd) pyrene
Isophorone

Naphthalene

Nitrobenzene
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
Phenanthrene

Pyrene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Benzidine
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
n-Nitroscdimethylamine
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
2-Chlocrophenocl
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol
2-Nitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
Pentachlorophenol

Phenol

2,4 ,6~-Trichlorophenol
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Sample Log 5173

EPA 8270 System Monitoring Compound Recovery

SMC1 S8MC2 SMC3 SMC4 SMC5 SMC6 OTHER TOT

Sample (NBZ)#(FBP)#(TPH) # (PHL) #( 2FP) # (TBF) # ouT
WO-1b 102 103 104 100 85 103 0
Wo-2b 107 106 107 101 87 i00 )
QC Limits

SMC1 (NBZ) = Nitrobenzene-d5 (23-120)

SMC2 (FBP) = 2-Fluorobiphenyl {30-115)

SMC3 (TPH) = Terphenyl-dl4 - {18-137)

SMC4 (PHL) = Phenol-dé {(24-113)

SMC5 (2FP) = 2-Fluorophenol (25-121)

SMC6 (TBF) = 2,4,6-Tribromophenol (19-122)

# Column to be used to flag recovery values
* Values outside of QC limits

D System Monitoring Compound diluted out

U
BN e {(

1

Western Environmental Science & Tachnology - 45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




' October 21, 1992
”57 Sample Log 5173

The following abbreviations and qualifiers may be present
in the analytical reports to follow:

ug/L : Micrograms of target analyte in 1 Liter of sample.

ng/kg : Milligrams of target analyte in 1 kg of sample.

B : This data qualifier indicates that a method blank
from the analytical batch contained this compound
and the level found in the sample is within 5 times
that level. Use data with caution.

c : This data qualifier indicates that the presence of
the compound has been confirmed by GC/MS.

TCLP : Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure

MS : Matrix Spike

MSD : Matrix Spike Duplicate

RPD : Relative Percent Difference (the difference between
two values divided by the mean, expressed as a percentage.
% REC : Percent Recovery (the ratio between the measured value
and the expected value for a spiked sample, expressed
as a percentage.
< 1 Less than
> 3 Greater than

. Western Envirenmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B + Davis, CA 85616 + 16 753-8500 - FAX: 916 757-4852
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— JE; _ October 2, 1992

Sample Log 5022

Jeff Monroe

Touchstone Developnments
3799 Wallace Rd.

Santa Rosa, CA 95404

Subject: Analytical Results for 2 Soil Samples
Identified as: Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)
Received: 09/15/92
Purchase Order: 8043771

Dear Mr. Monroe:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
September 16, 1992 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples. '

Sample(s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
aluminum foil and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at

4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-and-Trap)

"TPH as Gasoline™ (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge—and-Trap)

"TPH as Diesel,Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene" {(Mod. 8015/Extraction)
"Halogenated Solvents" (EPA Method 8010)

"Metals by Atomic Absorption/ICAP" (EPA Methods 7000/6010/200. 7)
"0il and Grease" (ASTM Method 5520 E,F)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

N L

Kiff | |
S or Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 95618 +« 8916 753-9500 - FAX: 918 757-4852
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Sample Log 5022

Table 1: Total 0il and Grease Results for 2 Soil Samples
From Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)
Received 09/15/92

--all concentrations are units of ng/kg--

Sample 0il and Grease
WX-6 2100
WX-7 <50
(Reporting Limit 50)

e

Stewart Podolaky
Senlor Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-8500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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Sample Log 5022

Table 2: Selected Metals Results for 1 Soil Sample(s)
From Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)
Received 09/15/92

--all concentrations are units of mg/kg=--

Sample Cadmium Chromium Lead Zinc Nickel
WX-7 3.3 100 10 50 76

(Reporting Limit 0.5 1.0 5.0 0.5 1.0)

A@da%

Stewart Podolsky
Sanioy Chenmist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 32B » Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 « FAX: 916 757-4652
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”57 : : Sample Log 5022
S5022-2
Sample: WX-7

From : Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)

- Sampled : 09/15/92 Received : 09/15/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 09/24/92
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics
Measured
Parameter - ' (MDL) wua/xg Value »ex¢ Flag
Chloromethane (0.02) <@.02
Chloroethane _ (0.02) <0.02
Vinyl Chloride (0.02) <0.02
‘Bromomethane (0.02) <0.02
Trichloroflucromethane (.005) <.005
.1,1-Dichlorocethene _ (0.02) <0.02
Dichloromethane ' {.005) <.005
t-1,2~Dichloroethene (.005) ' <.005
1,1-Dichloroethane (0.05) <0.05
Chloroform {.001) : <.,001
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {.001) <.001
1,2-Dichloroethane (.001) .0028
Carbon Tetrachloride (.001) <,001
1,2-Dichloropropane {.005) <.005
Trichloroethene (.001) <.001
Bromodichloromethane {.005) <,005
c-1,2-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
¢-1,3-Dichloropropene (.005) <.005
t-1,3-Dichloropropene (.005) <,005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane {.005) <.005
Tetrachloroethene {.001) .0045
Dibromochloromethane (.001) <,001
Chlorobenzene : (.005) <,005
Bromoform (.005) <.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (.001) <,001
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (.001) <.001
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (.001) <.001 -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene {.001) - <.001

e R L e Joe [33
sSenjo Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 -« Davis, CA 95616 + 816 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




JE; Sample Log 5022

5022=-2

Sample: WX-7

From : Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)
Sampled : 09/15/92
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6067g

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL) ng/xq Value ng/xe
Benzene {.0050) .0056
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) .017
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) 3.5 *

* Product is not typical gasoline.

time in seconds

264
359
e
%
1

Phota Icnization
EPA 8020 .
45 U

-
|

Benzene P

Toluene
1.8
ene

BTane
ene

EtEEIEEe

*08
10 m

Flame lonization

Mod 8015

|

1.8,

. ¢,

Date fnalyzed: 09-24-52 Joel Kitf
Column : Q.53mm ID ¥ 30m DBS (J8 Sciemtific) Senior Chemizt

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 35618 +« 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4852




EST

‘Sample: WX-7

From :
Sampled : 09/15/92
Extracted: 09/28/92
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Soil
Parameter {MDL) mng/xg
TPH as Diesel {10)
TPH as Motor 0il (10)

Motor 0Oil

EPA Mod SDIS

Date: 09-28-92 Time: O04:31:13
Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X 15m DBl <JBM Scientific)

Westarn Environmental Scisnce & Technology + 45133 County Road 328

Sample Log 5022

5022-2

Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)

QC Batch : 7081C

Measured
Value ng/kg

<10
‘13

10 ml

L N B

Il

Stevart Podolsky -
Senior Chemist

- Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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JE; November 2, 1992

Sample Log 5256

Jeff Monroce

Touchstone Developments
3799 Wallace Rd.

Santa Rosa, CA 95404

Subject: Analytical Results for 4 Soil Samples
Identified as: Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)
Received: 10/19/92
Purchase Order: 8043771

Dear Mr. Monroe:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
November 2, 1992 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
PTFE sheets and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at

4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-and-Trap) _

"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)

"TPH as Diesel,Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. 8015/Extraction)
"Halogenated Solvents" (EPA Method 8010)

"Metals by Atomic Absorption/ICAP" (EPA Methods 7000/6010/200.7)
"0il and Grease™ (ASTM Method 5520 E,F)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have guestions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Alesat /Wé

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 32B + Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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Sample Log 5256

Table 2: Selected Metals Results for 4 Soil Sample(s)
From Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)
Received 10/19/92

--all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

Sample Cadmium Chromium Lead Zinc Nickel
WX-10 <0.2 ' a3 11 100 47
WX-11 <0.2 93 6.8 66 72
wWxX-12 <0.2 110 13 87 73
WX-13 <0.2 85 10 35 55
(Reporting Limit 0.5 1.0 i.0 0.5 1.0)

-
‘Stewart Podoleky /

Senicor Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology -+ 45133 County Road 328 .« Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-8500 < FAX: 916 757-4652
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. 5256~1 .

Sample: WX-10
From : Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 10/19/92 Received : 10/19/92
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 10/22/92

8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

Measured
Parameter (MDL) =na/xs Value wmaxg Flag
Chloromethane (.005) <.005
Chlorocethane ' (-008) <.005
Vinyl Chloride . - (.005%) <.005
Bromomethane {.005) <.005
Trichloroflucromethane (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethene {.001) <.001
Dichloromethane (.005) <.005
t-1,2-Dichloroethene (.001) <.001 .
1,1-Dichloroethane (-001) .0035
Chloroform - (.001) <.001
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {.001) <.001
1,2-Dichloroethane (.001) : <.001
Carbon Tetrachloride {.001) <.001
1,2-Dichloropropane (.001) <.001
Trichloroethene (.001) <.001
Bromodichloromethane (.001) <.001
c-1,2-Dichlorocethene (.001) <.001
c-1,3-Dichloropropene (.001) <.001
t-1,3~Dichloropropene {.001) - <.001
1,1,2-Trichloroethane (.001) <.001
Tetrachloroethene {.001} <.001
Dibromochloromethane (.00L) <.001
Chlorobenzene (.001) <.001
Bromoform (.001) <.001
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (.001) <.001
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (.001) <.,001
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (.001) ' <.001
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (.001) .0077

Py oy

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemiat

Western Environmental Scr’ence & Technology + 45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 95616 +« 916 753-3500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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S5256-2

Sample: WX-11
From : Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)

Samp}ed : 10/19/92 Received : 10/19/92
Matrix : Soil Analvzed : 10/22/92

8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

Measured
Parameter (MDL) ng/kg Value »9ka Flag
Chloromethane (.005) <.005
Chloroethane {.005) <.005
Vinyl chloride ' (.005) <.008
Bromomethane (.005) <.005
Trichlorofluorcmethane (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethene (.001) <.001
Dichloromethane ' {.005) <.005
t-1,2-Dichloroethene (.001) <.001
1,1-Dichloroethane (.001) <.001
Chloroform {.001) <.001
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (.001) <,001
1,2-Dichloroethane {(.001) <.001
Carbon Tetrachloride - (.001) <.001
1,2-Dichloropropane (.001) <.001
Trichloroethene {.001) <.001
Bromodichloromethane (.001) <.001
c-1,2-Dichloroethene (.001) <.001
c-1,3-Dichloropropene (.001) <.001
t-1,3-Dichloropropene (.001) <,001
1,1,2-Trichloroethane (.001) <.001
Tetrachloroethene (.001) <.001
Dibromochloromethane (.001) <.001
Chlorobenzene (.001) <.001
Bromoform (.001) <.001
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (.001) : <.001
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (.001) <.001
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (.001) <.001

1,2-Dichlorobenzene (.001) .0042

“Stewart Podo 1sky
Senior cChemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 816 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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Sample: WX-12
From : Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 10/19/92 Received : 10/19/92
Matrix : Soil - Analyzed : 10/22/92

8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

Measured
Parameter {MDL) markg Value =ax¢ Flag
Chloromethane (.005) <.005
Chloroethane (-005) <.005
Vinyl Chloride (.005} <,005
Bromomethane (.005) <.005
Trichlorofluoromethane {.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethene (.001) <.001
Dichloromethane {.005) <.005
t-1,2-Dichloroethene (.001) <.001
1,1-Dichloroethane (.001) .0016
Chloroform (.001) <.001
1,1,1-Trichleoroethane (.001) <.001
1,2-Dichloroethane (.001) <.001
Carbon Tetrachloride (.001) <.001
1l,2-Dichloropropane (.001) <.001
Trichloroethene (.001) <,001
Bromodichloromethane (.001) <.001
c-1,2-Dichloroethene (.001) <.001
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ‘ (.001) <.001
t-1,3-Dichloropropene (.001) <.001
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " (.001) <.001
Tetrachlorcethene (.001) <,001
Dibromochloromethane (.001) <.001
Chlorobenzene (.001) -0068
Bromoform (.001) <,001
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (.001) <.001
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (.001) <.001
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (.001) <.001
1,2-bichlorobenzene (.001) .0061

Stawart Peodolsky
senlor Chemisnt

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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Sample: WX-13

From : Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 10/19/92 Received : 10/19/92
Matrix : Soil ‘ Analyzed : 10/22/92
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

Measured
Parameter (MDL) ng/kg Value ma/xg Flag
Chloromethane (.005) <.005
Chloroethane (.005) <.005
Vinyl Chloride (.005) <.005
Bromomethane (.005) <.005
Trichlorofluoromethane (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethene (.001) <,001
Dichloromethane (.005) <.005
t-1,2~Dichloroethene (.001) <.001
1,1-Dichloroethane {.001) <.001
Chloroform (.001) <.001
1,1,l-Trichloroethane {.001) <,001
1,2-Dichloroethane {(.001) <.001
Carbon Tetrachloride {.001) <.001
1,2-Dichloropropane (.001) <.001
Trichloroethene {.001) <.001
Bromodichloromethane (.001) <.001
c-1,2-Dichloroethene (.001) <.001
¢-1,3-Dichloropropene (.001) <.001
t-1,3-Dichloropropene (.001) - <.001
1,1,2-Trichloroethane (.001) <.001
Tetrachloroethene o (.001) <,001
Dibromochloromethane (.001) <.001
Chlorobenzene {.001) .0015
Bromoform (.001) <.001
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (.001) <.001
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (.001) <,001
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (.001) <.001
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (.001) .0056

2.t

Stewart . Podoleky
Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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Table 1: Total 0il and Grease Results for 4 Soil Samples
- From Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)
Received 10/19/92

--all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

Sanple 0il and Grease
WX-10 550
WX-11 420
wWX-12 1200
WX-13 1900
(Reporting Limit 50)

/ /m&/%

‘atewart Podolsky
Sanlior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B + Davis, CA 85616 - 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




2&: : Sample Log 5256

5256-1
Sample: WX-10

From : Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)
Sampled : 10/19/92

Extracted: 10/29/92

Dilution : 1:5 QC Batch : 7088B
Matrix : Seoil

Measured
Parameter (MDL) eqrxa " Value ug/kg
TPH as Diesel (50) _ 85
TPH as Motor 0il {50) 1200

10 mi

=

Diesel Motar Oil
EPA Mod 8015 - l_j j ﬂd}ﬂ(q
. .

Date: 10-31-92 Time: 07:35:15 Steyart F‘DdolAu
Column : 0.B53mm I0 X 15m DB1 ¢J&W Scientific) Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B + Davis, CA 95616 +« 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




JE; Sample Log 5256

5266=2
Sample: WX-11

From : Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)
Sampled : 10/19/92 - ‘

Extracted: 10/29/92 :
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 7088a
Matrix : Soil

_ Measured
Parameter (MDL) na/kg vValue ng/xg
TPH as Diesel (10) <10
TPH as Motor 0il (10) 340

25 mV

- : Motor 0il
4./
Date: 10-30-32 Time: 01:51:35 Stewart Podolghy

Column : 0.52mm ID ¥ 15m DB1 (J&H Scientific) Senior Chemis

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 95616 +« 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




45; Sample Log 5256

5256-3
Sample: WX-12

From : Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)
Sampled : 10/19/92

Extracted: 10/29/92

Dilution : 1:5 QC Batch : 7088a
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL)} sarka value na/kg
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
TPH as Motor 0il (50) 1500

- . Motor 0il
EPA Mod 8015 . ,0 .

Date: 10-30-92 Time: 02:25:58 Stewart Dodolskz
Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X 15m DBI (J&M Scientific) Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




JE; _ Sample Log 5256

R256=4
Sample: WX-13

From : Proiject # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)
Sampled : 10/19/92

Extracted: 10/29/92

Dilution : 1:5 QC Batch : 7088a
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL) mgskg Value ug/xg
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
TPH as Motor 0il (50) 2300

E ‘ .
Motor 0Qil
EPA Mod 8015 ff£3
Date: 10-30-92 Time: 03:00:19 Stewart Podols(.j
Column : O.63mm ID X i%m DB1 (J8W Sciemtificy Senior Chemist

Western Env'r‘ronmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 85616 - 916 753-8500 *+ FAX: 916 757-4652




45; Sample Log 5256

5256-1

Sample: WX-10

From : Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740Q)
Sampled : 10/19/92

Dilution : 1:10 ~QC.Batch : 60724
Matrix : Soil '

Measured
Parameter {MDL) naske Value ng/xg
Benzene | (.050) .21
Toluene (.050) <.050
Ethylbenzene {.050) <.050
Total Xylenes {.050) .16
TPH as Gasoline (10) 24
£ § g s @Q@ time in seconds
5 z
;3 i
) M
B 2 7 P33
I
50?
ad
35
+
&
g 2
5o P
o3
g
Inp

Y m‘

Date Analyzed: 10-22-92 i
Column : 0.53mm I0 X 30m DBS (J8W Scientifich Senior Chemist

W
=

Wastern Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 + FAX: 316 757-4652

T e




ZEs57

Sample: WX-11

Sample Log 5256

5256-2

From : Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 10/19/92

Dilution : 1:10 QC Batch : 60734

Matrix : Soil
Measured

Parameter (MDL) =g/ka vValue ag/xg
Benzene (.050) .50
Toluene (.050) <.,050
Ethylbenzene (.050) .48
Total Xylenes (.050) 2.1
TPH as Gasoline (10) 100

,5. . § § ﬁgg time in seconds
8

& 2
8 :

g N
) LM{UU\L

o e
2a
o w
=]

5

3

A 2
) o

0

% [}
[

Mad 8015

ui
-

Date Analyred: 10-28-92
Column z 0.53mm ID X 30m DBG (J&W Scientificy

L. L&

Joel Kiff
Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 85616 + 918 753-9500 « FAX: 916 757-4852




45; | Sample Log 5256

5256-3

Sample: WX-12

From : Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)
Sampled : 10/19/92 :
Dilution : 1:10 QC Batch : 6072d
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MDL)} wng/ka value ng/xg
Benzene (.050) .18
Toluene {.050) : <.050
Ethylbenzene (.050) <.050
Total Xylenes (.050) <,050
TPH as Gasoline (10) : _ 26

0 .
c ﬁ 2 B o time in seconds
s 5 F 5o
=
m
Y]
Zo .
g £
08 B
=2
2a
i

] @ 3 ]
(7]
§ & 4§58
H o En—q
C — Jon
[ 7] o [T
& A0
=)
Ea
)
]
g
c p
s S
o E
H 9
e +
a9
53
s}
M
| A P,
L4
Date Analyred: 10-22-82 goel Kiff (st
enior Chemi

Column : 0.53me ID X 30m 0OBS (J8M Scientific)
Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 85616 - 916 753-8500 « FAX: 816 757-4652




LHEST

Sample: WX-13

Sample Log 5256

S256-4

From : Project # 1740-2 (Chevron 9-1740)

Sampled : 10/19/92

Dilution : 1:100 QC Batch

Matrix : Soil

Parameter (MDL) =g/kq
Benzene (.50)
Toluene {.50)
Ethylbenzene (.50)
Total Xylenes {.50)
TPH as Gasoline (100)
b w o [ p

5 ] 8 3 R

&

a @0

28

: 60734

Measured
Value ngig.

<.50
<.50
<.50
3.5

120

time in seconds

43 my

g g 4 pop

o [T [Ty

i &
o

40—
Eth
p

Flame Ionization

Mod 8015

B

(]
i

Date Analyzed: 10-28-92
Column ¢ 0.53mm ID ¥ 30m DBS (J8H Scientific)

2 i,

Joel Kitf
Senior Chemist

Westarn Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 + FAX: 918 757-4652
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mg/kg
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L

Mic:
Mill
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Matrix

Matrix

Relati-

two va

Percer.
and th:

November 2, 1992
-Sample Log 5256

;reviations and qualifiers may be present
i reports to follow:

ams of target analyte in 1 Liter of sample.
ams of target analyte in 1 kg of sample.

ita qualifier indicates that a method blank
1e analytical batch contained this compound

: level found in the sample is within 5 times
vel. Use data with caution.

ta qualifier indicates that the presence of
pound has been confirmed by GC/MS.

/ Characteristic Leaching Procedure
Spike
Spike Duplicate

e Percent Difference (the difference between
.ues divided by the mean, expressed as a percentage.

Recovery (the ratio between the measured value
expected value for a spiked sample, expressed

as a percentage.

Less than
Greater than

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 Crunty Read 328 « Davis, CA 95616 « 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
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[
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i Superior Precisior Analytical, Inc.

825 Arold Drive, Suite 1149w Martinez, Cabifornia 945532 {SJOJ2;9-i512/fhx{GJOJ}2O 1h2h

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 86959 DATE RECEIVED:10/20/92
CLIENT: TOUCHSTONE DEVELOPMENTS DATE REPORTED:11/04/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: 1740-21 DATE SAMPLED :10/20/92

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL NICKEL
by SW-846 METHOD 6010

LAB Concentration(mg/kg)
# Sample Identification Total Nickel

1 WX-14 70

2 WX-15 _ 70

3 WX-16 50

ng/kg - parts per million (ppm)

"~ Method Detection Limit for Nickel in Soil: 10 mg/kg

QAQC Summary: MS/MSD Average Recovery : 92%
Duplicate RPD : 1%

_Richard Srna, Ph.D.

C%%ig;{ggﬁ%ggﬁffzge;ﬁ%ézgfyt/

Certified Laboratories




4 Superior Precision Analytical. Inc.

825 Armcddd Drive, Suite 174w Martinez, Califorma 94553 « {5}0]22945!2/fnx{5!0;2£9E%Zé

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 86959 DATE RECEIVED:10/20/92
CLIENT: TOUCHSTONE DEVELOPMENTS DATE REPORTED:11/02/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: 1740-21 DATE SAMPLED : 10/20/92

ANALYSIS FOR CADMIUM, CHROMIUM, LEAD & ZINC
by EPA SW-846 Method 6010 '

LAB Concentration(mg/kg)

# Sample Identification Cadmium Chromium  Lead Zinc
1 WX-14 ND<1 64 7 30

2 WX-15 ND<1 55 7 40

3 WX-16 ND<1 42 8 50

mg/kg - parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Cadmium in Soil: 1 mg/kg
Method Detection Limit for Chromium in Soil: 5 mg/kg
Method Detection Limit for Lead in Soil: 5 mg/kg
Method Detection Limit for Zinc in Soil: 20 mg/kg

QAQC Summary: MS/MSD Average Recovery : 96%
Duplicate RPD : 0%

-

CT/ ';Ward Srna, Ph.D.

Certified Laboratories




O Yeg;#'
._copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No /543-3(}10]2—0‘[ Cusfod! Record_
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L | .

. J Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
| 1555 Burke, Unit{ e San Francisco, Califorria 94124 s (415) 64?-208_} /fax (f}_l SJ 82!7123

CERTIPFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 13635-1 _ DATE SAMPLED:  10/20/92
CLIENT: Touchstone DATE RECEIVED: 10/20/92
Developements DATE ANALYZED: 10/22/92

JOB NO.: 1740-2

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:WX-14

Compound MDL (ug/kg) RESULTS (ug/kg)
Chloromethane/vVinyl Chloride 10 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 10 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND
Methylene Chloride 5 ND
trans-1,2~Dichloroethene 5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 5. ND
cis-~1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
Chloroform 5 KD
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 5 ND
1,2=-Dichloroethane 5 ND
Trichloroethylene 5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 5 ND
Chlorobenzene 5 ND
Bromoform 5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND

5 ND

l,4-Dichlorcbenzene

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =<15%
MS5/MSD average recovery = 109 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

LaboraﬁpryUDifbctor

Certified Laboratores




(1 Swperior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.
AN 1555 Burke, Unit| = San Francisco, California 94124« (415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 8217123

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 13635-2 : DATE SAMPLED: 10/20/92
CLIENT: Touchstone DATE RECEIVED: 10/20/92
Developements DATE ANALYZED: 10/22/92

JOB NO.: 1740-2

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:WX-15

Compound MDL (ug/kg) RESULTS (ug/kg)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 10 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 10 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND
Methylene Chloride 5 ND
trans-1,2=-Dichloroethene 5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ' 5 ND

- cis~-1,2-Dichlorcethene '5 ND
Chloroform 5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 ND
Trichloroethylene 5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 5 ND
Chlorobenzene 5 ND
Bromoform 5 ND
1,1,2,2~-Tetrachloroethane 5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 KD
1,2-Dichlorocbenzene 5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =<15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 109 & :MS/MSD RPD = 3 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

lagidia Y- Qougecc ()

Laborato y'qgrﬁﬁtor

Certified Laboratories




CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 13635-3 DATE SAMPLED: 10/20/92
CLIENT: Touchstone DATE RECEIVED: 10/20/92

Developements DATE ANALYZED: 10/22/92
JOB NO.: 1740-2 : :

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:WX~-16

Compound MDL (ug/kg) RESULTS (ug/kg)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 10 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane .10 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND
Methylene Chloride 5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
Chlorcform 5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 5 ND
1,2~-Dichloroethane 5 ND
Trichloroethylene 5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 5 ND
Cis-1,3=-Dichloropropene 5 ND
trans-1,3~-Dichloropropene 5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 5 ND
Chlorobenzene 5 ND
Bromoform 5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)
CQA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =<15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 109 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3 % o
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

gids Y- Qongenn (f)

Labora%?ry(?iﬁkctor

Certified lLaboratories
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2 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
_ 1555 Burke, Unit ] = San Francisco, California 94124 « {4I5J647208P3fmx(4l5}8%J?]%§ N

Touchstone Developments
Attn: Jeff Monroe

Project 1740-2
Reported 10/28/92

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
13635- 1 WX-14 10/20/92 10/23/92 Soil
13635- 2 WX-15 10/20/92 10/23/92 Soil
13635- 3 WX-16 10/20/92 10/23/92 Soil

RESULTS OF ANATYSIS

Laboratory Number: 13635~ 1 13635- 2 13635- 3
Diesel: 14 ND<10 ND<10
0il and Grease: 230 170 170
Gasoline: ND<1 ND<1 ND<1
Benzene: ND<, 005 ND<.005 ND<.005
Toluene: ND<. 005 ND<.,005 ND<.005
Ethyl Benzene: ND<. 005 ND<.005 ND<. 005
Xylenes: ND<.005 ND<.005 ND<. 005
Concentration: nmg/kg mg/kg ng/kg

Page 1 of

Certified Laboratories




_d Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
1555 Burke, Unit | = San Francisco, California 94124 = (4|5)647208|,/Em(iJ§L821:7I235l“

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTS
ANALYSTS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Page 2 of 2

QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 13635

NA
ND
mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method S5520F:
Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: SOmg/kg

Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Soil: img/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Soil: img/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Soil: 0.005mg/kg

ANALYTE MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT
Diesel: 73/75 3% 75=125
0il and Grease: 128/108 17% 63-130
.Gasoline: : 97/100 3% 75-111
Benzene: 95/97 2% 75-114
Toluene: 94 /96 2% 78-114
Ethyl Benzene; gg8/101" 3% 76-120
Xylenes: 94 /97 3% 71-117

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

&@{ﬁm %%m@ (@

Laboratotry/pigector
/

Certified Laboratories




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: El Ei /3473

Chevron Facliity Number ? —-/ 79(0
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S UTH AUSTIN ROAD, MANTECA., CA 85336 » POST OFFICEBOX 533G,STOCKTON CA 95206
é)‘&' MAIN OFFICE: (209) 466-5192 LANDFILL; {209) 982-4298 RESQUHCE RECOVERY: (209) 982-4936 FAX: {209) 982-1009
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] SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD, MANTECA, CA 95336 = POST OFFICE BOX 6335, STOCKTON, CA 95206
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DAILY BASlS ANY UNSCHED

/5/

- ’Yards Per this Load:.

OURSINA ,

greater than 100 pp

, .UST BE SUBM]TI'ED AT THE GATE FC
P NCE (209) 982-4298 LANDFILL DELI‘_«’ERII
ULED LOADS MA’Y BE REFUSED AT. THE GATE.




. é // sOl_.”HAUSTlN ROAD, MANTECA, CA 95336 = POST OFFICE BOX 6336, STOCKTON, CA 95206 B
* MAIN OFFICE: (209) 466-5192 LANDFILL: (209) 932-4298 RES{)URCE RE(EOVERY (209) 582-4936  FAX: {209} 982-1009
[ RESOURCE RECOVERY

2 Vv, FORWARD

e 5ol INL. MWWZ-% 0 a; CATIONFORM |-
BlLL-TO: ON shena MER | 00255
%‘Y{) D) -

oy /\&j&
O =
O ¢ ouannty| sizevos. DESCRIPTION $ PER YD. $ AMOUNT
wn % O oROP BOX .
o £ . L[] compacTOR. _ °,
) O FRONT LOADER T - I
: @ 1 DEMOLITION z
0 AseesTOS ®
. 0 AsH 2
1 " % CONTAMINATED SOIL w
CLEAN SOl =
ey : 0O oTher . 1F
5 ;
ToTaL | p— R
P : [§
(( ﬁ/ ) | ‘ ‘
Signed _ OUT — AMIRM P
TuokNo: 327~~~ Loaduo AN

VehtcleLlcense'NoIState %i”?/&% (/ B - o @




"

o I l / " DUTH AUSTIN ROAD, MANTECA, CA 95336 ¢ POST OFFICE BOX 6336, STOCKTON, CA 55206
¥4 ) MAIN OFFICE: (209) 466-5192 LANDFILL: (209) 962-4298 RESOURCE RECOVERY: (209) 982-4936  FAX: {209) 982-1009

O RESQURCE RECOVERY

B SA-LANDE

TRUCK NO. ;lal_lﬂ;i INC, = 9-15 g FICATION FORM
TRAILERNO, DATE - 19 Q .
/)0 BILL TO: 4 AL D
5/04 ;Sbm e

Aot 2 00247

QUANTITY| SIZE YDS. DESCRIPTION - S-PER ¥D. $ AMOUNT

|

L

o

[=%

2

£ 3 orop BOX

& e | . | E) COMPACTOR
{J FRONT LOADER
® ) pEMoLITION

- [J asBESTOS
- O AsH

"B CONTAMINATED SOT. | 0
_/ 3— O O CLEAN SOIL . -
0 oTHER S
rowaL» |
o

(m){ iN Lo ;}D_ AM./PM.
Signed ﬂ/’ OUT ____  amiewm
Truck No.: Zv‘?é’ 7 : Load No.: Z

Vehicle License No./State: 24@ 4/ ??3

Consultant/Contractor: _4&
255

Address: oé/ o : 2 ?j%S‘Q..A
Phone: (757 )ﬂ& - ?5//9/ Contact: \Vé#/%qfﬂ

I hereby certify that the above named material is consistent with the information presentedin the Waste Characterization Forn

and Contaminated Soil Description Form, and has been properly described, classified and packaged, and isin proper conditior
tor transport accor 4 to applicable rggulations,

) P '
Name‘ ot I'//A .._ LA 7% Aer Az Date: {?”/??-z//

36889

R}

Tally Sheet No.

£

—

Destination: Forward, Inc. _
9999 South AJstin Road, Manteca, California 95336

(209) 982-4298 — /
Received by: o, .é@
Date: P55

Acceptance No.: ,ﬁ‘ - ‘.4( 3'

This load contains soil with:

less than 100 ppm ’/(QM/ ; greater than 100 ppn

A COPY OF THIS SHEET MUST ACCOMPANY EVERY WASTE LOAD, AND MUST BE SUBMITTED AT THE GATE FO!
ENTRY.ALL LOADS MUST BE SCHEDULED AT LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE: (209) 982-4298 LANDFILL DELIVERIES
MUST BE SCHEDULED ON A DAILY BASIS. ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS MAY BE REFUSED AT THE GATE.

Yards Per this Load: "Q %




I ’ SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD, MAKTECA, CA 95336 * POST OFFICE BOX 6336, STOCKTON, CA 95206

MAIN OFFICE: (209) 456-5192 LANDFILL: {203} 982-4298 RESOURCE RECOVERY: (209) 5824936  FAX: (209) 982-100%

O RESOURCE RECOVERY

—— 0 anoFie

TRUCK NO. E_Lai

’ N [" « R DELYA CONTAINER COMPANY

RD

we Q-5

CATION FORM::

}/v TRAILEAND, ____
S'go BILL TO:

Chedynn Us A
TopH=AG 4%

QUANTITY| SIZE YDS.

DESCRIPTION -

O pROP BOX
O comPacToR

O FRONT LOADER
O:pEMoLmION

(] AsBesTOS
ASH

15

(B, CONTAMINATED SQIL
O cLEan SOIL .

0O oTHER

Tally Sheet No.

OoaLS

$ PER YD. $ AMOUNT

- /

TOTAL» {$ g

IN

ouT

et kLo - Lyl b | 0 Arp——

Yards Pef this Load:.

..f'




} SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD, MANTECA, CA 95336 » . POST OFFICE BOX 6336, STOCKTON, CA 95206 L b
/ MAIN OFFICE: (209} 466-5192 LAMNDFILL: (209) 982-4298 RESOQURCE RECOVERY: {209} 982-4936 FAX: {209) 962-1009 ’ )
[J RESOURCE RECOVERY

— S, 'WARD

/‘v//TRNLERNO (N | DATE —]_:;,Q@_ 19& 00273
BILL TO: AT oM % o .. ,73 é . ,

43

QUANTITY| SIZE YDS. DESCRIPTION - $ PER $ AMOUNT

] oror 80X
0 COMPACTOR

g
&
z
=%
£
i [J FRONT LOADER

28026

] DEMOLITION

0 AsBesSTOS

0 asH

,<€ %gfg::u _.050:1. ‘

O oTp

.

Tally Sheet No. -

TOTAL» | §

Signed W%’V / 3 OUT ___ awmiem
Trucl{'ﬁ_a‘:m_m" - d & o _LoadNo:___~ 3
Vehicle License No./State: -3/ g7 '7 '

Conél‘jltaht!Contractor O EH ST BN Ll R?

4 ” = /4 ?’4’4@{

Address a4

Phon, Vﬂ)ﬂ EHLP comact . LAl s

| hereby certtfy that the above named materlal is consnstent \mth theinformation presented in the Waste Characterization Form

and Contaminated Soil Description Form, and has been. properly descrnbed classmed and packaged andisin: proper condltlon
for transport accordlng to applicable regulatlons : :

Name; ﬁﬂ% / ////—‘L——/ . ‘_ — . ' Date: 7///":/¢’? Z'" .

Destlnatlon Forward lnc L
CLIUERS :?9999 South Austm Road Ma

B ;}.(209] 982—4298 L g '
o 'Recewed by: -

,_Dat_e '. /r7~n7;) 72

ca, Califomia'953$6k- S

Acceptance No

ThlS Ioad contalns sor! wnth '

less than 100 ppm. - greater than 100 ppm

A COPY: OF THIS SHEET MUST- ACCOMPANY- EVERY WASTE LOAD, AND MUST"*BE SUBMITTED AT THE GATE FOR .
ENTRY. AL tOADSMUST BE SCHEDULED: ATLEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE: (209)982-4298 LANDFILL DELIVERIES _
MUST BE SCHEDULED ON A‘DAILY BASIS: ANY' UNSCHEDULED LOADS MAY BE REFUSED AT THE GATE. - ' -

Yards Per this Load I / j}




e

soum ) ) T TV :
lﬂ(‘( MAIN 2::32':2;‘;‘:‘;;;:;15&4 CAS5336 « POST OFFICE BOYX 6336, STOCKTON, CA 95206 _ : .
. MNOFILL; (209) 9824298 RESOURCE R . ’ .
ECOVERY: (209) 952-4935 FA; 209 S
) 982-1009 NE—
— ] resource RECOVERY ey m N *“ N =
Tt Sugon ORWARD- ZATIONFORM

Vo e, === 00167
_ I DATE M\ 19&L

BILL TO:;

QuA
NTITY) sizevos. | DESCRIPTION

O oror aox
COMPACTOR

—
O Front LOADEH DR
a DEMOLITION
I ASBES‘ros |

ASH

CONTA INATED SOIL
0 CLEAN 50

DTHEH

Consultant!Contractor' - -
A_ddress »‘f'-‘ 73, :

Phone; G 'y, "'t P

and Gontamlnated Sonl Descnptlon Form and has been properly descnbed classnfled and packaged and isin proper condltton

for transport accordmg to appllca e regulatxons .
) / - pate: 7//-'/ 7 ’?’z.,

This !oad contams soﬂ W|th

less than 100 ppm greater than 100 ppm’

A COP—Y OF '{-'HIS SHEET MUST ACOOMPANY EVERY: WASTE LOAD, AND MUST*’BE SUBMITTED AT THE- GATE FOR
ENTRY: ALLLOADS MUST-BE SCHEDULED AT LEAST 24 HOURS.IN ADVANGE::- (209} 982-4298 LANDFILL DELIVERIESV
MUST BE SCHEDULED ON-A DAILY:BASIS: ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS MAY BE: HEFUSED AT THE GATE _ -

Yards Per this Load \Q\ frim GQ \




sSQuU
[ \ MAIJ:;;I:{!‘;:Z’:;;zSGMk;TECA, CA 95336 POST OFFICE BOX 6335, STOCKTON CA 95205 {
(0/ -5192 LANDFILL: {209) 982-4298 RESQURCE RECOVERY: (209) 982-4934 FAX {209} 982-1p09
D RESOURCE RECOVERY '

@ FILL S ATlr'ON‘. FORM
Tﬁ WARD | 0016.8

6 BILL TO:

<X
>

o

QUANTI |
o NTITY DESCRIPTION * | 25 PER YD, $ AMOUNT -

2800

§
3 Cuanmmy]
E' 0 prop aox
e O compacron
D1 FrowT LoapeR - —
—] 0 bEmoLITIoN . ‘ A
DASBESTOsn --E —
—— L] asH 2,

%Mrun‘reo S04

Tally Sheet Np.

(her
@ |
Signed _.
Vl-mmv!"qﬁ""_f"':h-"f = ouUtT  __ e [
Vehicl -k

Consultantlcontractor' - ”ﬁz. ,/411 p -

i A / . :;V
Coatact \/r" 7} MA/?/&?—Q

Address
. Phione: : '_ e

| greater than 100 ppm

ENTRYAL E
MUS- BE 5 EDULED GN A DAILY BASIS, ANY- UNSCHEDULED LOADS MAY BE REFUSEE} AT THE GAT

Yards Per thrs Load . } Q\/ d/)f’}u




SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD, MANTECA, CA 95336 » POST QFFICE BUX 6336, STOCKTON, CA 95206
—y & MAIN OFFICE: (209) 466-5192 LANDFILL: (209) 982-4298 RESOURCE RECOVERY: (209) 982-4938  FAX: {209) 862-1009

(‘ RESOURCE RECOVERY
VA WARD

ANDFILL

rnucxwa& 7 | ’NC o CATION FORM “

ore /O~ 7 NS 00271
o0 BILL TO: ('/5%(/10;7/ US H Q@‘ ~4(3 /74[0 .

y .
/{ , e
. Fi -
Py -
QUANTITY| SIZE YDS. DESCRIPTION $ PER YD. $ AMOUNT h‘___

0 orRop BOx

E.
g
b=
o
9%
£ - 0 compactor
0O FRONT LOADER
@ O] DEMOLITION
[J AseesTos
0 asp—
/ / ‘5"" P CONTAMINATED 501U

O cLeansoiL

Tally Sheet No.

0 oTHER

TOTAL® | $

4
g vl - IN ﬁ@r PM.
Signed ”7 &‘— our __

L L 71— AMIPM.
TruckNo.:: - (.= e N : Laad No.: : ] : i
Vehicle.Li'cense;Np./Statre ] E Zn %L.‘ —‘ Ch

Gonéulté;;éo actor'w;' 'g -V | : | S ST
Address: J‘ /%, mw DG, |
‘Phone @7) ‘t’ 2 - Aﬁrfﬁ' — Contact: ___ M.{f} £ .._....' :-

| hereby certtfy thattheabogve named matenal is consnstent with the lnformatlon prese nted inthe Waste Characterlzatton Form
and Contaminated Sm! Descr ption-Form, and has been properlydescn bed CI&SSIerd and packaged andi |sm proper condltlon

g

Destmatlon Forward inc .
9939 South Austin Road Manteca Callf rnia 95336

{209) 982-4298" <
Received by % M '

Iess than 100 ppm :

gréater than 100 ppm-

A COPY OF. THiS SHEET*MUSTJACCOMPANY EVEHY WASTE LOAD AND MUST BE SUBMITTED:AT-THE GATE FOR:- )
ENTRY: ALLLOADS MUST.BE: SCHEDULED AT LEAST 24HOURSIN ADVANCE: - (209)982-4298 LANDFILL DE.LIVERI ES
MUST. BE SCHEDULED‘D A DA“—Y 1S --:VANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS MAY BE REFUSED AT THE GATE. -

Yards Per thls Load:




/ &ESOUHCE RECOVERY - : - ! . - | . ‘ e
ot esou FOR m R D I~
~ TRUCK ND. M ' | ’Nl._ e cATlON-FORM-

TRAILERNO. _ oATE q_—‘/(j_—&— Iggg { 00270
| ?’ —/FHO

BILL TO- C}‘L&Jﬁ’)n

=

g
g A&Y3
-
i QUANTITY| SiZ€ YDs, DESCRIPTION | $ PER YD $ AMOUNT
& 0 oror Box -
COMPACTOR P
O FRONT LoapER ]
. O pemoumion
2 aseesTog
O asu

/ i GE.CONTAMINATED SO
| = CLEANSOL =

O oTHer

N

Tally Sheet No.

AM./PM. \

TruckNo.: .
Vehicle Llee_ttée"_N_e.lState:'

-

AMSEM, I

Cﬁ’ 77 4/9’7:« 724 /a/?:’??‘?

Address g 245
Phone: ( 757} '_ i A

i hereby certstythatthe above named matenal is consistentwith the Informatlon presented i the Waste Characterlzatlgn Form
and Contammated Sml Descnptlon Form, and hasb een properly descrlbed ctass:fledend packaged and lsm proper condltlon

Acceptance No.: /4

This load-contains soil with: ",

greater than 100 ppm

A COPY OFvTHIS SHEET MUST ACCOMPANY EVERY*WAST‘E LOAD AND: MUST BE SUBMITTED ‘AT THE GATE FOR
ENTRY.ALLLOADS MUST BE:SCHEDULED AT LEAST 24 HOURSIN ADVANCE: {209) 982-4298 'LANDFILL. DEL_IVERIES
MUST BE" SCHEDULED ON A DAILY BASIS: ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS MAY BE REFUSED. AT THE GATE :

Yards Per th|s Load / '5/ T . B AL o7 N - -




. - LS - .
f? (/l SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD, MANTECA, CA 95336 « POST OFEFICE BOX 6336, STOCKTON, CA 95206 P
A MAIN OFFICE: (200) 466-5192 LANDFILL: (209) 962-4298 RESOURCE RECOVERY: (209) 982-4536  FAX: (209) 952-1000 K )

0J RESOURCE RECOVERY

& LaNDFIL X - - R
TAUCK NO ——L&é‘ -1 - INC. em———" L g CATION FORM:* |-
TRAILERNO. C/hm) DATE lO‘ 19 i Q ' T 00269
}?o BILL TO: o ?’/ ;Z¢O
2 =
1255 YWE -
QUANTITY| SIZE YDS. DESCRIPTION . $ PER YD, sAMOUNT | —

O pror BOX
0] coMPacTOR .

O FRONT LOADER

a
2
2
g
@ 0O pemouTioN

() aseestaos
O asH

- W, CONTAMINATED SOIL
/ L5 O CLEAN SOIL -
: [J oTHER

;éac Hber) "

'Truck No ( :r-l {a - Loa
Vehlcle chense No‘/State 5

27670

Tally Sheet No.

Load.i;le.: .

e e i, G e e

| herebycertlfyihatthe above named matenal is consmtent mth themformatlon presented |n1he Waste ' aracterlzatwn Form :
and Centamlnated Sorl Descrlptron Focm and has been properly descn he d classmed darid packaged:‘and isin; proper condrtrpn .

- Qreater tha.n 100 ppm

ENTRY ALL LOADS MUST BE SCHEDULED AT LEAST 24 HOU RS IN ADVANCE (209) 982-4298 LANDFILL BELIVERIES
MUST BE SCHEDULED GN_ A DAILY BASIS ANY. UNSCHEDULED LOADS MAY BE REFUSED AT THE GATE ;

Yards Per thls Load

-
H

e




I | SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD, MANTECA, CA 9533'6 +« POST OFFIEE'BOKM STOCKTON, CA 95206
MAIN OFFICE: {209) 466-5152 LANOFILL: {209) 982-429¢ RESOURCE RECOVERY: (208) 982-4936 FAX: (209) 982-1009
[J RESOURCE RECOVERY

i FARWARD - oroion ]
e —— v Qoo ,qy T 00zes

BILL TO: Ok\e\l\fhf'\ U el _
TopE=AG 45
OCLaALS -

QUANTITY| SIZE YDS. DESCRIFTION” . $PERYD. $ AMOUNT
O proPeOX . - ° i A
0] COMPACTOR )
0 FRONT LOADER
00 bEMOLITION
{0 asBesToS

0 AsH

1[1 : ‘pj 1% CONTAMINATED SOIL

] CLEAN SOIL

Tally Sheet No.

foar ‘ O oTHER

) ' TOTAL »

5
L]
hoid

=

>

E

©
£

ouT

- _'__I'_"Un(.ll N

Yards Per this Load:




\\- . souTH AUSTIN ROAD, MANTECA, CA 95336 »_POST OFFICE BOX 6336, STOCKTON, CA 95206 ,
|, MAIN OFFICE: (209) 466-5192 LANDFILL: (200) 982-4298 RESOQURCE RECOVERY: (209) 962-4936  FAX: (209} $82-1009 "

_ U resounce recovery
— QELLANDHLL
TRUCK NO.

ICATION FORM
00272

TRAILER NO.

BILL TO:Q(\/PU o

N
N g
o & -
o I QUANTITY| SIZE yDs. DESCRIPTION | . ¢8FR v, $ AMOUNT
o 2 0 brop BOX
£ 0O comracTon
O FRONT LOAD [
@ 3 peEMOLITION =
O asgesTo T
[ asH .“::’
j' . , { O contaifaTen son 0n
) J O e oL ‘ =
[’ 0 « A ,'f
TOTAL » _
N / 53 AM/PM, ]
. i
Signed - ouT AMIPM. .
Truck No. /7 Y

Vehacle Llcense‘ifg /State_

i hereby certlfy that the above named matenal is consistent with theinformation presented in the Waste Qha@ctenzatlon Form
-and Contaniinated Soil Description Form, and has been properly described, classmed and packaged, ﬁﬁd Isin propercondmon
for transport accordlng to appllcable regulatlons

' Dest_i"n'r : Forward Inc. : _ _ S
R 9999 South Austin Road, Mant 202 Callfomua 95336 e - : o
+..-(209) 982-4298 Ty R f e
5 _l"jRecelved by: - // : / / S - T
: Dite:._ /o -Jo3 ,0,\7 —

Acceptance No.o: -2

ThlS load contams son! w:th

less than 100 ppm. greater than 100 ppm

P ; s ATE FOR-
A COPY OF THIS SHEET MUST ACCOMPANY EVERY. WASTE LOAD -AND- MUST BE SUBMITTED AT THE G
ENTRY:ALL £OADSMUST BESCHEDULED AT LEAST 24HOURSIN ADVANGCE: . (209)982-4298 LANDFILL DELIVEFIIES;
‘MUST BE SCHEDULED DN A DAILY: BASIS ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS MAY BE REFUSED AT THE GATE

Yards: Per this Load -‘ s 0?/




\_\ SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD, MANTECA, CA 95336 + POSYT OFFICE BOX B33E, STOCKTON, CA 5208
\-0 MAIN OFFICE: (209) 466-5182 LANDFILL: {209) 982-4298 RESOURCE RECOVERY: {209) 802-4336  FAX: (209) 962-1003

O RESOURCE RECOVERY

[DTANDEILL
TRUCK NO. _éLé_ EME., PR
TRAILEANO. DATE / / — & o o
BILL TO: _@%
(e t'?‘é'.‘ﬁm S5
Stameco A(,, 43

-
B
&
7 OuanTiTY| SiZE YDS. DESCRIPTION | sPervD. S AMOUNT
= O oror soX
g [J cCOMPACTOR
O FRONT LOADER
@ O} DEMOLITION

O AsBESTOS

[J ASH

[E-CONTAMINATED SOIL
175 | B g
O oTHER '

i IN 2 e
Signed/ /4 M OUT e AMIPM.

Tally Sheet No.

- \\ SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD, MANTECK, CA 85335 +« POST OFFICE BOX 6336, STOCKTON, CA 95206
\.O MAIN OFFICE: {209) 466-5182 LANDFILL: (200) 982-4268 RESQURCE RECOVERY: (209) 582-4536  FAX: (208} 82-1009

] RESOURCE RECOVERY

&) LaNDFILL _, A
TRUCK NO. 5 q ’Ng- A DS TA CLONTANER COWPANY
TRAILEANO., DATE / I—‘ Z‘{ 19 q &

siLto. Chevyon  USH
D llacd

Wy
L9 N
O

A
b\

<«

]

N B
g ' )
Lo 2 QUANTITY] S1IZEvDS. | DESCRIPTION $PER YD § AMDUNT i
0D = !
o % i T DRoP BOX
o D coMPACTOR i
I3 FRONT LOADER [«] |
@ T DEMOLITION z i
TJ ASBESTOS @ i
3 asH g ! !
‘ = CESCONTAMINATED 501 i o
l 1 \ 3 ! cuean 500 i N
- (= — T . —
I i -
Li OTHER i i I -
; e !
i | ; -
- - N ~
. B B 1K ’ vy AM.PM
. £
R
R P rs -
Signeg - s - QuT e LKL PRA




lol\ SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD, MANTECA, CA 95336 » POST OFFICE 80X 6336, STOCKTON, CA 95206
MAIN OFFICE: (209) 466-5192 LANDFILL: (209) 382-4298 RESOURCE RECOVERY: (209) 982-4936 FAX: (2089) 282-1009
|_] RESOURCE RECOVERY g

Simorsy JRWAL

TRUCK NO. £Z)_LLO_ gmf- 2 DELTS N LINER COLPaRY |
DATE / /—3 19 4«2

[d7# 503lg

TRAILER NG

BILL TO: C}’Lﬂumm (LS A

S
Ué)

LD
~— £ % 43
wn = —
B QUANTITY| SIZE YOS, DESCRIFTION $ PER YD. § AMOUNT
od % O pAoe BOX >
& O coMPACTOR
O FRONT LOADER -~
@ O DEMOLITION .-
0 ASBESTOS

0 agH -5

/ / i{ CS7 CONTAMIMATED SOIL -
J L] TLEAN SGIL
<0 OTHER

i
TOTAL > ﬁ :
] i , P i
? ' iN M AMIPA

Il
¥

signed é/dad/{ 77 OUT  awim

Tally Sheet No.




I : STAMCO INC 2
Ly ,-12475°A LLAGASAVE.SANMABTIN.-CA: sama
- (403} 268-1196 e e

"'i‘SHlPPEn-"‘ rL ”‘E:\J 1:1:: I

{ADDRESS. {2550, Mo&ma Fwé _|ADDRESS
lemy.__ea’s ham; ' !’h ey Sii:._m_rﬁ'fdn&f:.
!C_UST PHONE A S R S R W S GUST FHQNE

77 - (FORKLIFT, PLAGARDS;

55+ ‘?\ }?V’Q

HAZ ' DESC IPTION
- _wme ot ('am Yo |
D‘RI\-IE.T;!“- | i 3 | TRK TLR I
| SEGINNING TIME: ’J éﬁam . |uNLoADING TIME (START) . . (STOP)
LOADING TIME:: (ST; 'M&(STOP)LE:% ENDING TIME: S P S

SIGNATURE: N}\ W |RECEIVED BY: .

.. TERMS; NET. 3D.DAYS ON ﬁ'E PAY-ANY.LEGAL FEES FOR COLLEGTION.OF DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS PLUS THE LEGAL HAIE OF INTEHEST
OF-1-1/2% PER MON EAR WILL BE CHARGED FOR ALL PAST DUE ACCOUNTS.

‘WE:MAKE-ALL DELIVERIES INSIDE ‘CURB AND ON LOT AT CUSTOMER'S RISK ONLY AND AOCEPT NO RESPONSIB]LITY FOR DAMAGES RESULTING
FROM SUCH DEUVERIES.

CLA'IMS FOR SHORT 'OR DAMAGE OR GNERCHAHGE KMUST BE FILED WITH THIS HEGEIPT WITHIN 10. DAYS
: CUSTOMER COPY

1
I}

/




JFl NG

690 DATE

(4086}?%;3-1 196

- TSAIPPER -
:|ADDRESS:

" ODNSIGNEE YT R, m.f{ Lo ,;r.;,.;v

65”’ ”Z”’Mﬂ«ffw |ADDRESS 799 gdon ool

- |conTacT
" |cusT..PHoNE _

‘ -zrc..{a,m«f (oA W B {7 R 71 Y 7 2 w-«i(é ‘7’5 Hé

|CONTACT .

SN :CUST FHONE

p—
] NAME =

BEGINNING TIME:
| LOADING TIME: (ST. T)

| SIGNATURE: /\ ‘ LL

NO

8 UNLOADING TIME: (START) _ (STOP)

' RECEIVED BY:

*: TERMS; NET. 30 DAYS.
- OF 1:1/2% PER Mg
. WE MAKE ALL D

- ANY GAL FEES. FOR! COLLEGTION OF DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS PLUS THE: LEGAL RATE: OF INTEREET
PEFl YEAR WILL BE CHARGED FOR ALL PAST DUE AGCOUNTS. -

E GUHB AND'ON LOT. AT CUSTOMEFI S FIISK ONLY-AND ACCEPT NO RESPONS]BIUTY FOR DAMAGES RESULT!NG :

" GLAIMS FOR-SHORT OR DAMAGE OR: OVEHCHARGE MUST BE FILED WITH THIS RECEIPT WITHIN 16-DAYS. -

CUSTOMER COPY



‘ -omven s T INDIVIDUAL VEHICLE MILEAGE RECORD QSJQQA&%AESN&
TRK#: - :rf-'i-;_z TLR# 3827 SAN MARTIN, CA 95046
DATE: 42 * = 72 DATE; -2 "/ "%
LOCATION: <4t ] LOGATION: ="/ “.Ze _ To”,

TRIP#:

SIGNATURE:
P.0. BOX 150, 12475-A LLAGAS AVE. SAN MARTIN, CA. 85046 382? DATE
{408) 268-1196
SHIPPER - 77/ T oo/ F470 [GONSIGNEE e TN L i s L 7
ADDRESS o ' (”—':""7 L et g R ADDRESS;—-}' g _':"_?_—_: T, BN Ry
CITY ="~ /x‘r"-'-” "“ , e CITY .f.‘--;-"-- 3 Ty o
CONTACT _ - = CONTACT
CUST. PHONE CUST. PHONE
{FORKLIFT, PLACARDS, ADDYL, STOPS, ETC } MANIFEST NO.
DESCRIPTION
/ P Sy L g,
> e N /.l . -
DRIVER N - TRK * w7 TR
NAME: _. & <z il © e NO.: -. NO.. “~ =~
BEGINNING TIME: ”"‘f”/ UNLOADING TIME: (START) (STOP)
LOADING TIME: {STA‘RT) 2.~ (STOP) _ ENDING TIME:
N - ‘7(‘\ \%\ . 1\ / -
SIGNATURE: “'J\ ‘\\“\ tw t y>="  |RECEIVED BY:

TERMS; NET 30 DAYS. CONSIGNEE TO;PAY“ANY LEGAI FEES FOR COLLECTION OF DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS, PLUS THE LEGAL RATE OF INTEREST

OF 1-1/2% PER MONTH OR 18% PERXEAR WILL BE CHARGED FOR ALL PAST DUE ACCOUNTS.
WE MAKE ALL DELIVERIES INSIDE CURB AND ON LOT AT CUSTOMER'S RISK ONLY AND ACCEPT NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR DAMAGES RESULTING

FROM SUCH DELIVERIES.
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ORIER, . . .. ... INDIVIDUAL VEHICLE MILEAGE RECORD 1284152-4&%;5?\1&
TRK#; - : ! TLRE: i : 7 8 ] 1 SAN MARTIN, CA 9504é
DATE: %" - - DATE: -

LOCATION: RIS .
TRIP#:

LOCATION: "o i

SIGNATURE:

Ay il

STAMCO, INC JRNO.
3 . i . .
P.O. BOX 150, 12475-A LLAGAS AVE. SAN MARTIN, CA. 95046 7831 paTe ~ o
{408) 268-1196
SHIPPER . /- o . _ © 7 CONSIGNEE — oo 7 oo a7
ADDRESS : ADDRESS _
of) = oy 7
CONTACT _ .0 vi o s CONTACT
CUST. PHONE CUST. PHONE
SPEC!AL EQUIPJ’ . {FORKLIFT, PLACARDS. ADO'L STOPS, ETC) MANIFEST NO
INSTRUCTIONS:
QTY |HAZ DESCRIPTION
™
DRIVER . TRK TLR
NAME: - e NO: .. -  NO:
BEGINNING TIME: o UNLOADING TIME: (START) ____ (STOP)___
LOADING TIME: (START) _ _____(STOP) ENDING TIME: __
SIGNATURE: -~ ., S e N\ e RECEIVED BY:

TERMS; NET 30 DAYS. CONSIGNEE TORAY ANY LEGAL FEES FOR COLLECGTION OF DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS, PLUS THE LEGAL RATE OF INTEREST
OF 1-1/2% PER MONTH OR 18% PER YEAR WILL BE CHARGED FOR ALL PAST DUE ACCOUNTS.

WE MAKE ALL DELIVERIES INSIDE.CURB AND ON LOT AT CUSTOMER'S RISK ONLY AND ACCEPT NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR DAMAGES RESULTING
FROM SUCH DELIVERIES.
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